

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No.: A-56-23

SAVE BARNEGAT BAY, INC., A
NON-PROFIT CORPORATION OF
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DONALD F. BURKE, SR.,
DONALD F. BURKE JR.,
PATRICIA BURKE, 80
MANTOLOKING, LLC, NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
JOE DOES 1-10 AND XYZ
CORPORATIONS 1-10
(FICTITIOUS NAMES, TRUE
NAMES BEING UNKNOWN TO
PLAINTIFF AT THIS TIME)

Defendants- Respondent

Civil Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey
Ocean County, Law Division
Docket No.: OCN-L-1171-22

Sat Below:
Hon. Craig L. Wellerson, P.J. Cv.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SAVE BARNEGAT BAY, INC.

LIEBERMAN BLECHER & SINKEVICH, P.C.

10 Jefferson Plaza, Suite 400
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
Tel: 732-355-1311 Fax: 732-355-1310
SJL@LiebermanBlecher.com
CMG@LiebermanBlecher.com

Of Counsel: Stuart J. Lieberman, Esq. (ID: 016521986)
On the Brief: C. Michael Gan, Esq. (ID: 229302016)
Erica L. Peralta, Esq. (ID: 415972023)

Dated: November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....8

I. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT PLEADS SUFFICIENT FACTS THAT IF ACCEPTED AS TRUE, SUPPORTS VALID CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT. (Pa377-Pa378).10

 A. The Complaint Pleads Sufficient Fact that if Accepted As True, Supports a Cause of Action under the ERA. (Pa377-Pa378).....10

 B. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim Relied Upon Evidence Outside the Pleadings, Therefore Must be treated as a Motion for Summary Judgment and Must be Denied. (Pa379-Pa381).22

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE STANDING UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT. (1T68-15 to 1T70-5).24

 A. The Environmental Rights Act Provides Private Parties with Standing to Enforce the Environmental Statutes, Rules, and Ordinances. (Pa377-Pa378).24

 B. The NJDEP’s Actions to Date on the Matter Do Not Preempt Plaintiff’s Ability to File the Current Action. (1T40-1 to 1T47-9).

C.	Plaintiff’s Pre-Action Notice Complied with the Requirements of N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-11. (Pa377-Pa378).	29
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF WAS CHALLENGING A PRIOR ISSUED PERMIT AND THAT VIOLATIONS OF THE FRESHWATER WETLAND PROTECTION ACT IS COVERED BY AN APPEAL OF A VARIANCE GRANT. (Pa377-Pa378; 1T64-14 to 1T65-8; 1T64-21 to 1T65-11).....	34
A.	Plaintiff’s Complaint is Not a Challenge on the Prior Issued Permit, Plaintiff’s Complaint Seeks to Enforce the Violations of the Wetlands Act and the Conditions of the Issued Permits. (Pa377-Pa378).	34
B.	An ERA Claim is Not Preempted by A Separate Prerogative Writ Action Challenging a Planning Board Decision relating to 174 Twilight Road. (Pa382; 1T64-21 to 1T65-11).	35
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING
APPEALED

1. Order Granting Defendants Donald F. Burke, Patricia Burke, and 80 Mantoloking, LLC Motion to Dismiss entered on July 25, 2023. (Pa385-Pa386; 1T64-14 to 1T70-5).
2. Order Granting Defendant Donald F. Burke, Jr. Motion to Dismiss entered on July 25, 2023. (Pa383-Pa384; 1T64-14 to 1T70-5).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi, 184 N.J. 161, 165 (2005) 8

Donato v. Moldow, 374 N.J. Super. 475, 483 (App. Div. 2005) 10

Girandola v. Allentown, 208 N.J. Super. 437, 441 (App. Div. 1986) 25

Howell v. Waste Disposal, 207 N.J. Super. 80, 96 (App. Div. 1986) passim

Lang v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of N. Caldwell, 160 N.J. 41, 58 (1999) ... 36

Leon v. Rite Aid Corp., 340 N.J. Super. 462, 472 (App. Div. 2001)..... 9

Lieberman v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., 132 N.J. 76, 79 (1993) 8

Malik v. Ruttenberg, 398 N.J. Super. 489, 494 (App. Div. 2008) 9, 10

Morris County Transfer Station, Inc. v. Frank's Sanitation Service, Inc., 260 N.J. Super. 570, 577 (App. Div. 1992) 27

New Jersey Dep't. of Envir. Prot. v. Huber, 213 N.J. 338, 346 (2013)..... 12

O'Connell v. State, 171 N.J. 484, 488 (2002)..... 33

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Electronics Corp., 116 N.J. 739, 746 (1989)9, 10, 31

Rockaway v. Klockner & Klockner, 911 F. Supp. 1039, 1054 (D.N.J. 1993). 28

Sanchez v. Fitness Factory Edgewater, LLC, 242 N.J. 252, 260 (2020)..... 33

Sickles v. Cabot Corp., 379 N.J. Super. 100, 106 (App. Div. 2005)..... 9

State v. Scott, 429 N.J. Super. 1, 6-7 (App. Div. 2012) 34

Wreden v. Township of Lafayette, 436 N.J. Super. 117, 124 (App. Div. 2014) 10, 22, 23

Yancsek v. Hull Corp., 204 N.J. Super. 429, 433 (App. Div. 1985)..... 9

Young v. Schering Corp., 141 N.J. 16, 25 (1995)..... 33

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 13:9B-17 12

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-11 29, 31

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-13 11, 25

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-2 13, 24

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-3(a) 25

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-3(b)..... 11, 13, 14, 25

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-4(a) passim

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-4(b) 21, 26

N.J.S.A. 2A:35A-5 23, 29

N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(a) 33

N.J.S.A. 2A:50-56(c) 33

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-68 33

N.J.S.A. 59:13-5 32

N.J.S.A. 59:8-4 32

N.J.S.A. 59:8-8 32

Rules

R. 4:46-2(c) 22

R. 4:5-7 10, 21, 31

R. 4:5-8 22

R. 4:6-2(e) 8, 22

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 7:7-29.5(b) 12, 26

N.J.A.C. 7:7-29.5(c)	12, 21, 26
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-10.2	27
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-2.2	12
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-2.3(a)	12
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-22.7(b)	12, 26
N.J.A.C. 7:7A-22.7(c).....	12, 21, 26
